Agenda ltem # ’ @
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 16, 2013 Consent [ ] Regular [ ]
Public Hearing [X]
Department: Water Utilities Department

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and title: Staff recommends motion to: 1) adopt a Resolution confirming the special
assessment process for Swain Boulevard Gravity Sewer Extension Project; and 2) approve Work
Authorization No. 1 to Centerline Ultilities, Inc. under the Water Utilities Department (WUD) Continuing
Construction Contract (R2013-0551) in the amount of $99,998.74

Summary: Petitions in favor of the installation of a wWis¥e water main have been provided by 57% of
the property owners in the Swain Boulevard project area. The project will serve seven (7) residential
properties currently on septic tanks. Individual assessments of $45,206.15 per acre are based on
100% of the total project cost. Assessments for the seven (7) properties range from a low of $6,328.86
to a high of $30,740.18. The assessment may be paid over 20 years with equal annual payments of
principal and 5%% interest. The total assessable cost is $107,590.63 and includes the costs of
surveying, design, drafting, permitting, construction, inspection, administration, and construction
contingency. The project will be constructed utilizing a Work Authorization under the WUD Continuing
Construction Contract with Centerline Utilities, Inc. (R2013-0551). The Small Business Enterprise
(SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15% overall. The contract
with Centerline Utilities, Inc. provides for SBE participation of 16.56%. This Authorization includes
10.06% overall participation. The cumulative SBE participation is 10.06% overall. If the actual cost
exceeds the total assessable cost, the differential will be covered by WUD's budget. Centerline Ultilities,
Inc. is not a local company. (WUD Project No. 12-072) District 2 (MJ})

Background and Justification: On May 9, 2013, signed petitions were received from a majority of the
property owners on Swain Boulevard. The preliminary estimated assessable cost of a 20 year special
assessment was $45,206.15 per acre for the construction of approximately 315 linear feet of sanitary
sewer mains, one (1) manhole, seven (7) service connections and the restoration of the road right-of-
way to the original (pre-construction) condition. The original signed petition forms are on file and
available for public inspection at the Engineering Office of WUD. If the actual cost exceeds the total
assessable cost, the differential will be cover by WUD's budget.

On Sunday, June 23, 2013, a Notice of Special Assessment was published in The Palm Beach Post.
All property owners subject to assessment have been sent notification by regular mail pursuant to
Ordinance 2001-0010. A final informational meeting was held with the property owners prior to the
Public Hearing to explain the proposed improvements and the cost of the project.

Attachments:

Assessment Role - Tentative

Resolution Confirming the Special Assessment Process
Location Map

Preliminary Report of Cost

Preliminary Project Cost

Two (2) Original Work Authorization No. 1

Proof of Publication

Noahkwh =

Recommended By: A@W 7/\3/}3

Department Director ' Date

Approved By: W /7 "2’// F

Assistant C?y’ty Afl)lyfstrator " Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Capital Expenditures $99,998.74 0 0 0 0
External Revenues Q Q 4] 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 [0} 0
In-Kind Match County o} 0 o} ] Q
NET FISCAL IMPACT $99,998.74 0 0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0

Budget Account No.: Fund 4013 Dept 721 Unit W021 Object 6543

Is ltem Included in Current Budget? Yes X _ No

Reporting Category N/A

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Adequate funds are available in the Water Utilities Department Special Assessment Fund.

Assessable costs will be recovered from the property owners over a 20 year period. If the
actual cost exceeds the total assessable cost, the differential will be coverd by WUD's budget.

-
| .
C.  Department Fiscal Review: 'o&wk N Y Vet ™

Iil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

?W/M_—-y// dL.-

OFMB CoXlract Develor
/\“7

V) )z

ent and Cont

7 Depr-t 3 fE Wé
B. Legal Sufficiency:
‘\@Q/i\\ 7/ 13
Assistant Cou ttorn ‘

C. Other Department Rev1ew

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative Projecté: 12-072
Water Utilities . SWAIN BLVD

-8AS Coordinator - - - . B C e e - . BRAVITY SEWER EXTENSION - — Ak ]
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT :

2 PAULETTE BURDICK
Annual Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Acre Cost/Per Acre  Tofal Assessment  Cost/PerAcre  Cost/PerYear potes
1 MCLEAR, RITAV 18-42-44-23-02-010-001.0 044  $45206.15 $6,328.85  3782.6203439 $529.50
' ! il Final N Petition}
3028 SWAIN BLVD GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT | Initla Ina ition §
LAKE WORTH, FL 33463-2041 TRJ(LESS § 700 FT)
2 GARGIA, DIOMEDES W & JAGQUELINE E 18-47-44-23-02-010-002.0 , 0.50 $45.206.15 $27,123.69  3782.8203439 $2,265.69
LOPEZ
: nitiat Final Y Petition
12871 KINGSDALE LN GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT | Initia Fina §
WELLINGTON, FL 33414-7574 N 200 FT OF § 700 FTOF TR J
¥ 3 NAVAS, DANIEL 18-42-44-23-02-010-003.0 .15 $45,206.15 $6,780.82  3782.8203439 $567.42
i .
| liniti fnal Y  Petid
3075 SWAIN BLVD GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REP{ AT {initial Final etition §
LAKE WORTH, FL 33463-2041 NBOFT OF S 500 FT OF TR J ‘
4 READ, HUASCAR N 18-42-44-23-02-010-007.0 0.15 $45,206.15 $6,780.02 37828203439 $567.42 §
' ‘ py
lini T ¥ Pelitio s |
3085 SWAIN BLVD GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT Initial ___Fina etition &
GREENACRES, FL 33453-2041 N 50 FT OF S 450 FT OF TR J e
3
e
5 DOMINGUEZ, ILUMINDA 18-42-44-23-02-010-008.0 0.15 £$45,206.16 §6,780.92  3782.8203430 $567.42 =
.
' i Y Pelitl
3095 N SWAIN BvLD GREENACRES PL 2 REPL Linitial Final etition
GREENACRES, FL 33453-2041 N 50 FT OF S 400 FT OF TR J

Assessments which have nol been paid in fufl within thirty days after compietion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent par annum from the
date of the acceptance of sald improvement by Palm Beach Gounty and shall be payable in twenty equal annual instaliments of principal and interest.

May 31, 2013 11:01:08 i : Page1of 2




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative Projectit: 12-072

Wafer UHilities SWAIN BLVD
“SAS Coordinator : e . GRAVITY SEWSREXTENSION SO
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT .

2 PAULETTE BURDICK

i : Anniual Annual
No. Homeowner _ PCN/Legal Description Acre Cost/Per Acra  Total Assessment  CostiPer Acre  Cost/Per Year  Notes
8 MCLEAN, KAREN J 18-43.44-23-02-011-001.0 0.51  $45206.15 $23,05514 3762.8203439 $1,929.24
. ‘ g ltl !
666 SWAIN BLVD GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT LInitial Final Fetitions
GREENACRES, FL 33463-2082 TR K (LESS § 577 ET}
7 DELSCIN, FRANER J & JEANNETTE M 18-42-44-23-02-011-002.0 DEB  $45208.15 $30,740.18  3782.8203430 $2,572.32
1164 SKIPTON AVE GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT 1 nitlal Final N Pefitionf
WELLINGTON, FL 33414-8925 N 227 FT OF S 677 FF OF TRK

Total: 2,28 Total: $107,580.63

Initial Finail

MODIFIED ASSIGNED FRONTAGE
CONFIDENTIAL RECORD

UNITY OF TITLE

TAX MAF FRONTAGE

SCALED FRONTAGE

SURVEY

PAPA FRONTAGE

VERIFY LEGAL, OWNER CONTESTING TAXES

Homeowners
Properiies
Neaded

9 k| o%E| 4 Bl 5T
0 | 0%E| 2 Bi 29%h
7 Ei100%E| 1 | 4%k

E Vated No
g No Response

E Voted Yes L
.

o~ O ds 6 N o=
OO0 oo Q OO0

Assessments which have riot been paid in full within thity days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest af a rate of five and a half (5.5} percent par annum from the
date of the acceptance of said impmvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual instailments of ptincipal and interest,

Page2of 2

May 31, 2013 11:0%:05




Aﬁachmeﬁt 2

RESOLUTION NO. R-2013-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONFIRMING
THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR
THE SWAIN BOULEVARD GRAVITY SEWER
EXTENSION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8 of Ordinance 2001-0010, the Board of County
Commissioners held a public hearing at 9:30 A.M. on the 16" day of July, 2013, at the
Commission Chambers of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County,
Florida, so as to satisfy the requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public notification
and public hearing requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010 have been complied with; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners intends to levy special
assessment(s) upon certain properties located on Swain Boulevard for the purpose of
funding a water main extension; and

WHEREAS, the total assessable costs of the improvement project shall not
exceed $107,590.63; and

WHEREAS, the method of apportioning the assessable costs of the improvement
project among the parcels of property located within the boundaries of the improvement
project shall be by the acreage method; and

WHEREAS, the maximum dollar amount of each assessment unit shall be
$45,206.15 per acre; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that each parcel listed in
the Special Assessment Rall, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibit “A", will obtain a special benefit, that is at least equal to the amount of special
assessment made against each such parcel; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

1. The Special Assessment Roll for the Swain Boulevard Gravity Sewer
Extension Project (WUD 12-072) is hereby approved and confirmed, and the special
assessments set forth therein shall be collected in accordance with the provisions of the
Uniform Assessment Collection Act and Ordinance 2001-0010.

2. The special assessment(s) set forth in the Special Assessment Roll shall
constitute a lien(s) against the assessed property equal in rank and dignity with the liens
of all state, county, district or municipal taxes and other non-ad valorem assessments.
Except as otherwise provided by law, such lien(s) shall be superior in dignity to all other
liens, titles and claims, untii paid.

3. Any and all special assessments made pursuant to this Resolution, which
have not been paid in full within thirty (30) days after completion of the improvement
project for which the assessments were made, shall be subject to interest at the rate of
five and one half percent (5 ¥ %) per year and shall be payable in twenty (20) equal
installments of principal and interest.

4. If any special assessment made under this Resolution shall be either in
whole or in part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or if the Board of
County Commissioners shall be satisfied that any such assessment is so irregular or
defective that same cannot be enforced or collected, or if the Board shall have omitted
to make such assessment when it might have done so, the Board of County
Commissioners shall take all necessary steps to cause a new assessment to be made
for any improvement and against any property specially benefited by such improvement,
following the provisions of Ordinance 2001-0010. In case the second assessment shall
also be invalid, the Board of County Commissioners may obtain and make other
assessments until a valid assessment is made.




5. The Clerk of this Board shall cause this Resolution to be recorded in the
Official Records of Paim Beach County, Florida, in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court. ‘

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote; the vote was as follows:

Commissioner Steven L. Abrams, Mayor
Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor, Vice Mayor
Commissioner Hal R. Valeche
Commissioner Paulette Burdick
Commissioner Shelley Vana

Commissioner Mary Lou Berger
Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria

The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this ____ day of
, 2013,

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptrolter

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By




Palm Beach County
Water Utilities
SAS Coordinator

Assessment Roll

- Tentative

SWAIN BLVD
GRAVITY SEWER EXTENSION
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT

Project¥: 12-072

GREENACRES, FL 334683-2041

Assessments which Have not been paid in full within thirtty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged mterast at a rate a? F ve and 2 half (5 5) percent per annurmn from the
date of the acsepiance of said improvernent by Palm Beach Gounty and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments-of-principal and interest. - -

May 31, 2013 11:01:05

NSQFTOF §400FT OF TR J

2 PAULETTE BURDICK 23 42E
Annual Annual
No. Homeawner PCN/Legat Rescription Acre CostiPer Acre  Total Assessment  CostiPerAcre  CostiParYear Notes
1 MCLEAN, RITAV 18-42-44-23-02-010-001.0 0.14 $45,208.15 $6,328.86  3782.8203430 $529.59
3029 SWAIN BLVD GREENAGRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT Unitial  Final N Petition}
EAKE WORTH, FL 33463-2041 TR J(LESS 8 700 FT)
2 GARCIA, DIOMEDES W & JAGQUELINE E 18-42-44-23-02-010-002.0 0.50 $45,208.15 $77,123.69  3782.8203439 $2,269.69
LOPEZ .
12071 KINGSDALE LN GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT i Inittal Final Y Petition
WELLINGTON, FL 33414-7374 N200FTOF S7TOOFTOF TR J
3 NAVAS, DANIEL 18-42-44-23-02-010-003.0 0.15 $45,205.15 $6,780.92 37828203419 $567.42
3075 SWAIN BLVD GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT Unitial Final Y Petition
LAKE WORTH, FL 33463-2041 N5GFT OF S 500 FT OF TR J
4 READ, HUASCAR N 18-42-44-23-02-010-007.0 0.5 $45,206.15 $6,780,92 37828203439 $567.42
V H ., er
2085 SWAIN BLVD GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT i Inttial Final Y Petition &
GREENACRES, FL 33463-2041 M 50 FT OF S 450 FT OF TR J
5 DOMINGUEZ, EUMINDA 18-42-44-23-02-010-DDB.0 0.15 $45,206.15 $6,780.92  3782.8203430 $567.42
3095 N SWAIN BVLD GREENACRES PL 2 REPL |nital | __Final ¥ Petifiony

Page 1 of 2

&nxﬁ\-? ﬁ-




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative Project#: 12-072

Water Utilities SWAIN BLVD
L SAS Coordi GRAVITY SEWER EXTENSION
oordinator SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT

M

2 PAULETTE BURDICK

‘ Annual Annual
No. Homeowner _ PCNILegal Description Acre Cost/PerAcre  Total Assessment  CostiPerAcre Cost/PerYear Notes
B MCLEAN, KAREN J 16-42-44-23-02-011-001.0 051 $45206.15 $23,055.14  3782.8203439 $1,929.24
‘ it [ Petltion ;
868 SWAIN BLVD GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT initiat Fina etition ¢
GREENACRES, FI. 334632082 TR K (LESS S 577 FT)
7 DELSOIN, FRANER J & JEANNETTE M 18-42-44-23-02-011-002.0 D68 $45.208.15 $30,740.18  3782.8203439 $2,572.32
. fi — o
1164 SKIPTON AVE GREENACRES PLAT NO 2 REPLAT Lipitial ial N .Eetitionk
WELLINGTON, FL 33414-8925 N 227 FT OF & 677 FT OF TRK

Tatal: 2.38 Total: $107,590.63

MODIFIED ASSIGNED FRONTAGE
CONFIDENTIAL RECCRD

UNITY OF TITLE

TAX MAF FRONTAGE

SCALED FRONTAGE

SURVEY

PAPA FRONTAGE

VERIFY LEGAL, OWNER CONTESTING TAXES

Homeowners

) E Voted Yes

Properties
HNeeded

E Voted No
No Response

o~ B R
00O D000 000

Assagsments which have not been paid in Full within thirty days afier completion of the subject improvements for which said assessmant was made, will be charged Interest at & rate of five and a half (8.5} percent per annum from the
date of the acceplance of said improvernent by Palm Beach County and shall be payabile in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest.-- -

May 31, 2013 11:01:08 : Paga 2of2




Palm Beach County
Water Utilities
Department
service Area (SA) and
Major Facilities

Attachment 3
Hendry County

sgend

Aministration

Water Treatment Facility
Reclamation Facility
Wastewater Reclamation Facility

Wastewater Treatment Facility
-« - Mandatory Reclaimed SA

= ' Palm Beach County Limifs
P.B.CW.U.D, Service Area

NOT TG SCALE

L3 Cand Bulds Gant

-y Nlﬂl—-mﬂ-lﬂﬂ-—---ﬂ—-—-—-——---.-

o e e e e e e M

ATTACHMENT 3

Martin County

. WUD 12072
% |SWAIN BLVD GRAVITY SEWER "
. |[EXTENSION PROJECT LOCATION [~

&y

Muck

=

City Rd

pieidled

ojramyge Biv

Gaior Bivd

Caunty Road 680

Yo LoxanATCHEE
" WILDLIFE REFUCE "

- g i _ - M T e et el = e ww TE me wm mm e bm

Broward County

) L1
2 7 i Canal
T
H B
=
x
Sizlelfoad 86

Pr

S Stale Rood T

3
B
2
5
&
o
e
FA)
5
‘\__/;
-
<
o e
P D =
< s
I S
el o
HIEl
te
=
won
U)n
= 3
SR

RF

int

Lyonk Rd

F3

-~




Preliminary Construction Cost

1. Construction Contingency (10%)
2. Inspection Fee (4%)

3. Engineering Fee (15%)

4. Administration Fee (5%)

5. Administrative Adjustment

Total Assessable Cost

Total Acreage

Cost Per Acreage

Notes:

Attachment 4

PRELIMINARY REPORT OF COST
SWAIN BOULEVARD
GRAVITY SEWER EXTENSION
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT
PROJECT NO, WUD 12-072
COMMISSION DISTRICT 2
SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 44S, RANGE 42E
FUND 4013 DEPT. 721 ORG. W021 OBJECT 6543

$80,291.52
$8,029.15
$3,211.66
$12,043.73
$4,014.58
$0.00
$107,590.63
2.38
$45,206.15

1. Construction Contingency is 10% of the Assessable Construction Cost.

2. Inspection fee is 4% of the Assessable Construction Cost.

3. Engineering Fee is for the cost of survey, design and drafting from PBC Survey Section and PBCWUD

4. Administrative Fee is 5% of the Assessable Construction Cost.

5. Administrative Adjustment is used to round the cost per parcel to the nearest cent.




ATTACHMENT 5
PRELIMINARY PROJECT COST

Swain Blvd Gravity Sewer Extension

10/22/2012
Johnson-Davis, [nc.
NO. BID ITEM (Furnish and Install with Appurtenances) QUANTITY LINIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
224 Dewsatering with wellpoints or sock 900 LF $10.00 $9,000.00
229 18" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 0' to 6' deep 450 LF $16.00 $7.200.00
230 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravily Sanitary Sewer Main &' to 8' deep LF $19.00 $0.00
231 8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 8' to 10" deep LF $21.00 $0.00
232 |8" PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 10' to 12 desp LF $25,00 $0.00
233 |8 PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 12' to 14' deep LF $30.00 $0.00
234 |8 PVC SDR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 14' to 16' deep LF $40.00 $0.00
245 8" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 0' to &' deep LF $50.00 $0.00
246 |8" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main §' to 8 deep LF $60.00 $0.00
247  |8" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main &' to 10 deep LF $65.00 $0.00
248  [8" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 10" 1o 12' deep LF $70.00 $0.00
249  |8" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 12' to 14 deep LF $75.00 $0.00
250 18" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 14’ o 16" deep LF $80.00 $0.00
251 8" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 16' o 18’ deep LF $85.00 $0.00
252 8" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 18' to 20' deep LF $80.00 $0.00
253 10" DIP Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 14' tc 16’ desp .LF $05.00 $0.00
255 4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Manhole 0' to 6' deep 1 Each $3,700.00 $3,700.00
256  |4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Manhole §' to 8’ deep Each $4,400.00 $0.00
257  |4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Manhole 8' to 10’ deep Each $5,000.00 $0.00
258 4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Manhole 10'to 12" desp Each $6,000,00 $0.00
2589  |4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Manhole 12’ fo 14" deep Each $58,500.00 $0.00
260  [4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Manhole 14' fo 16 deep Each $7,000.00 $0.00
263 8" Inside Drop Pipe ~ Add to any Manhole Vert, Ft $300.00 $0.00
264  [8"x 8" PVC Tae or Wye 7 Each $35.00 $245.00
274  [6" PVC C-900 Gravity Service Lateral - 0' to 6' deep 60 LF $20.00 $1,200.00
275 [6" PVC C-900 Gravity Service Laieral - §' to 8' deep LF $25.00 $0.00
276 6" PVC C-900 Gravity Service Lateral - 8'tc 10' deep LE $30.00 $0.00
277  |8" PVC C-900 Gravity Service Lateral - 10’ fo 12" deep. |.F $40,00 $0.00
278 |8" PVC C-900 Gravity Service Lateral - 12' to 14’ deep LF $50.00 $0.00
279  |8" PVC C-800 Gravity Service Lateral - 14' fo 16" desp LF $75.00 $0.00
282 [6" SDR 26 Single Service Connection (up to 40 long) with Cleanout 7 Each $700.00 $4,900.00
283 6" SDR 26 Double Service Connection (up to 40" leng} with Cut-In Wye & Each
Cleanout $2,000.00 $0.00
284 Milling of Asphalt (Minimum 220 Sg. Yd. per mobilization - 1.5" thick) 500 Sq. Yd. $11.00 $5,500.00
285  |Asphalt Overlay, Type S-lIf (20 to 150 tons per work area) 34 Tons | $180.00 $6,120.00
286 |Asphalt Readway Removal and Restoration (2.5" thick) 600 Sq. Yd. $50,00 $30,000,00
297  |Floritam Sod 3q. Yd. $4.00 $0.00
258 Bahia Sod Sg. Yd. $3.00 $0.00
301 Record Drawing 450 LF. $2.00 $900.00
302 Construction Survey 450 L.F. $1.50 $675,00
303 Preconstruction Video Taping 450 L.F. $0.32 $144.00
305 Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 800 L.F, $0.40 $320.00
308  |Density Tests 38 Each $20.00 $760,00
308 Proctor Tests 2 Each $90.00 $180.00
Care & connect to exisiting manhcle w/ canfined space entry Each $4,000.00 $0.00
Re-tab existing manhole Each $3,000.00 $0.C0
Traffic Maintenance for dead end streets (temporary road acess) 1 Each $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Additional work not included in Bid ems (Lift Station) Léuun,:} $200,000.00 $0.00
TOTAL BID PRICE $74,344.00
WMobilization 5% up to $200,000 - 5% after $200,000 $80,291.52
15% Engineering . $12,043.73
10% Contingency $8,029.15
5% Administration $4,014.58
4% Inspection $3,211.66
TOTAL | $107,590.637




WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

Palm Beach Gounty Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract R 2013-0551

Froject Mo. WUD 12-072

Distriet: 2

Budget Line ftem No. 4013 .72 - W021 . 6543

Project Title: Swain Bivd N, of 10th Ave N, Gravity Sewer Extension . —

THIS AUTHORIZATION # 1 to the Contract for Construction Services dated
Mayr 2013 {R2013 -0851), by and between Palm Beach County and the
Contractor identified herein, is for the Construction Services of this Work Authorization.
The Contract provides for16.56% SBE participation overall. This Wark Authorization
inciudes 10.08 % overall pamcrpanon The cumufative proposed SBE participation,
including this authorization is ___10.06 % overall. Additional authorization will be utilized

to meet or exceed the stated overall participation goal;.

1. CONTRACTOR: Centedine Utities, Inc.

2. ADDRESS. 2180 SW Poma Drive, Palm City, FL34990

3. Description of Services (Scope of Work) to be provided by the Contractor:

See ATTACHMENT A,
4. Services completed by the Contractor to date:

See ATTACHMENT G.

5. Contractor shall begin work promptly or dsliver ordered materials within the
fallowing calendar days from the approval date of the Work Autharization:

Substantial Completion _80 __ Calendar Days

Final Construction Completion _gg __ Calendar Days
Liquidated darages will apply as follows:

$ 50000 per day past substantial compietion date.
$.250.00 _ perday past final completion date.

(For Liquidated Damages Rates see ATTACHMENT B)

i, The compensation to be paid to the Contractor for proviﬂing the requested services
in accordance with the Contract Bid Prices is §99,998.74 |

F. EXCEPT AS HEREBY AMENDED, CHANGED OR MODIFIED, all other terms, conditions

and obligations of the Contract dated May 7, 2013 remain in full force and effect.

VA e = A




WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

Project No. WUD 12-072

Projfact Title: Swain Bivd N. of 10th Ave N. Gravity Sewer Extension

(N WITNESS WHEREQF; this Authorization i accepted, subject o the terms, conditions and

‘obligationis of the aforamantioned Contract.

PALM BEAGH. COUNTY,.A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION. OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Compiroller,

Palim Beach County Palm Beach County,; g

Board of Cotnty Commissionars

ATTEST:
Signed; R . - Signed:_ ‘ .

Steven L. Abrams Mayor ' /%
Typed Name: R 7%/

Deputy Clerk PP
Date

Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency

Signed:.

TypedMame: . . e e
| County Attorney - CONTRACTOR: Centerfine Utilities, Inc,

U, :

W"tness B R et

Frac{enck,,H Chesney, Jr., Secretary
- ,(Naﬁ?‘m\and Tltle)

Frederick H. Chesney, President
(Name and Title)

. ('C{jﬁptgﬁg‘*re SEAL) June 13, 2013

Date




LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO, 1

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Coniract R 2013-0551

ATTACHMENT — A Compensation Summary {Scope of Waork)
ATTACHMENT - ‘B Rate for Liquidated Damages

ATTACHMENT - C Public Construction Bond

ATTACHMENT - D Form of Guarantee

ATTACHMENT - E Work Authorization Schedule of Bid ltems
ATTACHMENT - F SBE Schedule 1 and Schedule 2

ATTACHMENT -G Authorization Status Report - Summary and Status of

Authorizations

ATTACHMENT - H Authorization Status Report - Summary of
: SBE/Minority Business Tracking

ATTACHMENT — | Location Map




ATTACHMENT A

WORK AUTHORIZATICON NO. 1 )

Paim Beach County Water Uiilities Depariment
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract R 2013-0551

SCOPE OF WORK
FOR

Swain Blvd N. of 10th Ave N. Gravity Sawer Extension

INTRODUCTION

Palm Beach County {County) entered into an agreement entitled Contract for Pipeline
Continuing Construction Services - Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Project No. WUD 12-072 {(CONTRACT) with Centeriine Utilities, Inc. (CONTRACTOR)

to provide construction services for various general activities on the Pipeline Continuing
Construction Contract dated May 7, 2013 . {Feo13- 051 ). This Work Authorization will

be performed under that CONTRACT.

This Work Authorization encompasses providing services related 1o
Swain Blvd Gravity Sewer Extension.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall perform the engineering Scope of Services as described
herein_Installation as described and record drawings as required.

COMPENSATION
Compensation shall not exceed $99,998.74 in accordance with the unit prices
established in the Contract for construction services dated May 7, 2013 as

approved by the Board of County Commissioners,

SBE PARTICIPATION

As described in Section 3.5 of the Confract, SBE participation is included in
ATTACHMENT F under this Authorization. The attached Schedule 1 defines the SBE
appiied to this Authorization/Contract and Schedule 2 establishes the SBE contribution
from each subcontractor (Letter of Intent to perform as an SBE).




ATTACHMENT B
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO, 1

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract R 2013-0551

Rates for Liquidated Damages

Palm Beach County Water utilities Department shall establish liquidated damages rates
for each Work Authorization based on the dollar amount and time sensitivity of the
project. The rates shall be as follows according to a crificality rating of 1 through 3
assigned to each Work Authorization by the Department as established below:

Highly Important Project (Criticality 1): Liquidated Damages
$1.500 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$1,000 per day after Final Completion Date

Moderately Important Project {Criticality 2): Liquidated Damages
$1,000 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$500 per day after Final Completion Date

Low !énportant Project (Criticality 3); Liquidated Damages
$500 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$250 per day after Final Completion Date




ATTACHMENT G

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND
BOND NUMBER: 2118305
BOND AMOUNT:  Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Eight and 74/100 ($99,998.74)
CONTRACT AMOUNT: Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Eight and 74/100 ($99,998.74)
CONTRACTOR'S NAME: ée’nte;ﬁne Utilities, iqc.
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 2180 SW Poma Drive
Paim Gity, FL 34980

(561) 689-3917

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:

SURETY COMPANY: Great American Insurance Company
SURETY'S ADDRESS: 301 E. 4th Street

Cincinnati, OH 4520272
OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY
OWNER'S ADDRESS: 8100 Forest Hilt Boulevard

West Palm Beach, FL 33413
OWNER'S PHONE: {661} 493-6000

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:  Installing raw water mains, potable water mains, fire hydrants, water
services lines, wastewater forcemains, reclaimed water mains and alf assoclated appurtenances

COUNTY'S PROJECT NUMBER: _WUD 12-072____ Work Authorization Number '

PROJECT LOCATION: System-Wide
Section 23, Township 44 South, Range 42 East

L.EGAL DESCRIPTION:

BOND-1C Rev 10-5-12




- PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

y conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the

This Bond is issued in favor of the Count

Contract.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, ars held and firmly bound
unto .

Paint Beach County Board of County Commissicners

301 N. Qlive Avarnue -
West Paim Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the
amountof Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Nimety Eight and 74/100
Dollars (§ 99,998.74 :

(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themseives, their heirs, personal representatives,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents,

WHEREAS,
Principal has by written agreement dated . , 2013 entered intc a contract with
the County for T ' :

Project Name: Pipaline Continuing Construction Contract 2013

Project No.: WUD 13-020
Project Description: installing raw water mains, potable water mains, fire hydrants,

water services lines, wastewater forcemains, reclaimed water maing and all associated

appurtenances
Project Locatior: System-Wide

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

y Water Utilities Dept.

Name of Design Firm: Palm Beach Count
» West Palm Beach, FL 33413

Location of Firm: 8100 Forest Hill Blwd.
Phone: (561) 493-6000
Fax: (561) 493-6113
which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred o as the
Contract. : :

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

2013, between Principal and County for the design

1. Performs the contract dated
g made a part of this bond by reference, at the

and construction of . ** ~, the contract bein
times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2, Promptly makes payments to alf claimants, as defined in Seciion 265.05, Florida Stafutes,
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the

prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
Pays County all losses, damages {including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and

Rav 10-5-12

3.
BOND - 2C

**Swain Blvd. N. of 10th Ave. N. Gravity Sewer Extension




attomeys' fees, including appeliate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by

Principal under the contract; and

4, Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the confract for the fime
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force,

5, Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this

hond and Sursty waives nofice of such changes.

B. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any paymenf or payments
made in good faith hersunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which -may be
filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be
presented under and against the bond.
7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and alf provisions relating fo
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly cavered by and
made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Sursty
acknowledge that any such provisions fie within their obligations and within the policy coverage's and

{imitations of thig instrument.
8, Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions
rporated herein, by reference, in its entirety, Any action instituted by a

contained therein, is inco :
for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation

claimant under this bond
provisions in Section 255.05(2), Fiorida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be

construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes,

9 Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent

jtfrisdicﬁqn in Palm Beagh County,l Florida and not efsewhere.

- )

Wiiness _ ' ‘
L@O C&ﬁﬁ‘f \SVC— pﬁnmsnw, Sr.

Print name -
President
Title

%é@ﬁ 8) O .Great American Insurance Company

§ ‘ ' - ~(Seal)
:_Qlga Rodriguez : ]\ﬁmi(/&m

Print name 7
Printname  p michael Stevens
Attorney-in-Fact
Title
Rev 10-542

BOND - 3C




ATTACHMENT D
FORM OF GUARANTEE

Centerline Utilities, [nc. & Great American
GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) Insurance Company

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 2013,
Project Number WUD 13-020, Work Authorization Number 1 Palm Beach
County, Florida, which we have construcied and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans
and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfil the requirements of the guaranties included in

the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work
that may prove to be defective [n the workmanship or

of others which may ba damaged in so doing,
ate of Substantial Completion of all of the above named

materials within a period of one year from the d
work by the County of Paim Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to sald County of
Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When

correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within
five .(5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Paim
ely, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to

Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separat
proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the

costs and charges therefore upon demand.

DATED
(notice of compietion filing date)

" SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

Centerline Lifllities, Ing—,

(Contractof}
' Fred Chesney, Sr., President

(Printed Name)

B

Y: :
(Signature)

Great American Insurance Company (Seal)

(Sure . . o
By:\, . C’P\ . ‘ij.: D. Michael Stevens, Attornay-n-Fact

{Signature) (Printed Name)

GUARANTEE - 1D Rey 10-5-12




GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET » CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 » 513-369-5000 ¢ FAX 513-728-2740

The number of persons authorized by
this power of attorney is not more than TWO No. 0 20358
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, & corperation-organized and existing
under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appeint the person or persons named below, each
individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said
Company. as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; for all obligees
including any and all consents required by the Department of Transporiation, State of Florida, incident to the release of retained pércentages
and/or final estimates; provided that the Habllity of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under

“this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name Address Limit of Power
DON A. LAMBERT, JR. BOTH OF BOTH
D. MICHAEL STEVENS JUPITER, FLORIDA $75,000,000.

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its
appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 11TH day of MARCH . 2013

Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

e st © M

Assistant Secretary
Divisional Senior Viee President

DAVID C. KITCHIN (513-412-4602)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 11TH day of MARCH ,» 2013, bafore me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me
known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Divisicn
of Great AmericarrInsurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the abave instrument; that he knows the seal of the said
Company; that the seal affixed to the sald instrurment is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws
of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

KAREN L. GROSHEIM
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF QHIO
MY COMMISBION EXPIRES 02-20-16

This Power of Attorney is granted by authotity of the following resclutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American insurance
Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divistonal President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional
Assistant Vice Fresidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from timie to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to
execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the
nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their autharity; and 1o revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the afuresaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant
Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond,
undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted
by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power
of Attorney and the Resoclutions of the Beard of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 12th : dayof June : + 2013

Ay . B

3t
Assiztant Secrefary

81157M (4/11)




ATTACHMENT E

SCHEDULE OF BID ITEM3

Faim Beach County Water Ufllity Department

Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract - WUD __ 13-0%0

Work Authorization No.: 1
Contractor Name: Centerling Utilities, lnc.

Project Name: Swain Bivd, North of 10th Ave, North Gravity Sewer Extension

Project No.; Wub _12-072

NO. BID ITEM (Furnish and Install with Aggur&enances) QUANTITY _l_J__N__!]‘_ LUNIT PRICE TOTAE
272 ASPHALT ROADWAY REMOVAL & RESTORATION (257 47 34 " $40.64 $1.970.08
273 ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL & RESTORATION (1.5% g5 SY $32.25 $3,083.75
274 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL & RESTCRATION 127 5Y 54408 25 598,16
280 CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVAL & RESTORATION 164 SY $34.33 $5,630,12
203" FLORITAM SOD o 1,390 sY 5238 $3,308.20
287 REGOR( DRAWINGS 555 LF $1.32 5854 .60
288 CONSTRUGCTION SURVEY 855 LF 5121 5792.55
289 PRECONSTRUCTION VIDES TAPING 855 LF $0.46 $301.30
291 MO T - RESIDENTIAL 500 LF $0.20 $100.00
294 DENSITY TESTS. 35 EA $20.66 5723 10
295 PROCTOR 1 EA $91 84 $01.84
295 CYLINDERS (12°X6" Cylinder Tests) 3 EA $225.60 $688.80
298 ADDITIONAL WORK HOT INCLUDED IN BID iTEMS (ALLOWANCE} 1 LS $73,544.64 $73,544.64
Above item (# 208) includes all sewer items, conneclion to existing
M.H., existing utility locattons, bond cost, support 7 protect &far
remove ! reset existing fire hydrani, support / protect &/or remove /
rese! frepak existing water services, miscellanzous clearing &
regrading. {(Ses flems below) . .. . .
Subtotal $66,617.14
Maobilization $3,381.60
Total 59595874
Explanation of ltem # 298 {Above] )
266 (above) |8” PVC SDR 26 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER MAIN 8'to 10' DEEP 176 LF $86.97 £15,306.72
296 (above}  {B” PVC SDR 26 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER MAIN 10'10 12 DEEP 138 LF $108.78 515,120.42
208 (above) {4° DIAMETER SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE 8’ \o 10' DEEP 1 EA $6,733.40 $6,733.40
298 {above) |&" PVC SDR 26 GRAVITY SEWER LATERAL - [V 1o §' DEEP 150 . LF $30.42 $4,562.00
298 {above) 16" PVC SDR 26 GRAVITY SEWER LATERAL - ' to 8 DEEP 170 LF $358.53 56,210.10
298 (above} {6 PVC SDR 26 GRAVITY SEWER LATERAL - & TO 10' DEEP 20 LF $41.75 5835.00
208 (above) SEWER CLEANOUTS 5 EA $400,00 $2,000.00
288 (above) IGONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE 1 LS $7.947.25 £7.847.25
208 (above) |PHYSICAL LOCATING OF EXISTING UTILITIES 1 LS $2,756.00 52.756.00
298 (above) {SUPPORT/PROTECT &/OR REMOVE / RESET EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 1 LS $1,847.35 %1,847,35
285 {above) | SUPPORT/PROTECT &/OR REMOVE / RESET / REPAIR EXISTING W.S.'s 4 EA $650.00 2,600,080
296 (above)  |MISCELLANEQUS CLEARING. REGRADING, OTHER 1 LS $5.100.40 %$5.100.40
796 (above) {BOND COST 1 LS 52,585,040 $2 52800
Total, Lire tem 298 [Above) $73,544.54




ATTACHMENT F

SCHEQULE #1
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME/SUBCONTRACTORS
PROJECT NAME: Swain Blvd N. of 10th Ave N. Gravity Sewer Extension PROJECT NUMBER., WUD 12-072
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Centerline Utilities, Inc. ADDRESS: 2180 SW Porna Drive, Palm City, FL 34990
CONTACT PERSON: Frederick H. Chesney, Jr, PHONE NO. 561-689-3917 FAX NO. 561-689-0017
BiD OPENING DATE: 02.20-2013__ BEPARTMENT .

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES

Name, Address and Telephone (Check one or both Categories) Dallar Amount
Mumber of Minoiity Conltractor Minorily Business Small Buginess Black Hispanio Women  Caucasian Other (Please Spacily
Caulfield & Wheeler, Inc. - 7900 Glades Rd, Sulte 100, D [ﬁ
Suite, 100, Boca Raton, FL 33434 (561) 39241991 / 8 T % $1,152.80 %
Pathway Enterprises, inc. - 7256 Westport Place, % M [ﬂ
W Palm Beach, FL 33413 (561) 478-4822 ' $ 5 & . 58pa550 B
Bird's Eve View - 10906 Denoeu Rd, 7
Boynton Beach, FL 33472 _ (561) 732-3250 . _ D 3 i 526880 3 3
r] 2 3 E] E kS
L] L
______ 3o s _ & 3 5
PRIME CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE: TOTAL % K 3 - $268.80 - $9798.30 3 -
BID PRICE: §9§:§§8;74W Total Value of SBE Participation: _$10,067.10
NOTE: 1. The amount listed on.this form for a Subconiractor must be supported by price or percentage included on Schedule 2 or a proposal from each Subcontractor listed
in order 1o be counted toward goal attainment.

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an MWEBE. {f fisms are certified as both an SBE and MIWBE, please indicate the dallar amount
under th eappropriate category, '

3. MAWBLE information is being collected for tracking purposes only,




ATTACHMENT F
SCHEDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MWBE SUBCONTRACTOR

srosECTNO. WD [2-0 72, PROJECT NAME: 9 DI BLVY. puejyp o 16 AEN,

N R GAGvity SENEL £x FEysi].
vo CENTELlde. thfalfves  Lwe, 7
(Mame of Prime Ridder)

The undersigned is cartified by Palm Beach County as s{n} - (check ong or more, as appiicable)

Smaelf Business Enterprise M><_ ' Minority Business Enterprise
Black ____ Hispanic ___ Women _____ Caucasian X Other (Please Specify}
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: ___ {7 { L /m? {2 5 g

The undersignad is prepared fo perform the faliving describec S‘m{‘k i pomnection with the ebove project
{Specify in detall, padictdar work items or parts theresf to be performed):

Line
amilot item Description Lty { Unfts Unit Brice Tolal Prive
Mo, Ze
256 4249 oo penais ¥ J‘f,m?( 655 er  _BE 550
2T Nt X T o b EE

following pri '# e
gimﬁ olowangpr.xce . //bg

{auhmm;as:zar 5 quota)

And will enter into a formal agreement for work with you gondifioned upon your execution of & contrac! with Palm
Beach County

it undersigned intends fo sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract ta a non-certified SBE subeontractor, the
amount of any such subcontract musi be stated: §

The undersigned subcontraclor Understands that the provisien of this fm‘rs‘: o prime bidder does not prevent

suboontracior from proviging quotations to oliter bidders o J
Can l”L’L I+ L{)f‘m g ialel
{Print Mame of SBELY ‘EE uuworufak{""

' ;"'mgsamufm
el % f
Dhanich 12 il

{Print redme e of pema“*l exeeuimq s
hehalf of SEE-MABTE Subcontractor)

Dater {:,; __f } L:i%_
!




The-undersigned is certified by Pajm Beach County as a(n)

ATTAGHMENT F
SCHEDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORN AS AN SBE OR MAWBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJECTNQ Wiy i2-0 72 PROJECT NAME: _ O ESAIN BLYD. ploeitt o foMaviEl

o . GRAVIlY SEFLL Ex JE bl
CENTER e, A EFEs Eve., . 7 .j st
’ {Name of Piime Bidgder)

- {check one or more, as applicable);

Small Business Enterprise FX_ Minority Business Enterprise

Callcasian Otfier (Please Specily)

. . ; o
Date of Paim Beach County Certification; _?,f éﬁ} EX
Tha undarssgned is prepmr?d fa mrfom’t the followsng descnbed work in comecimn with the abave projact

Black Hispanis Wormen ___

p
ol

Line
'gﬁm!hoe itemn Description Gty / Units init Price Total Price
j+B
SO el

274 G B Je gmm/fefw fag  BLE y¥25]
282 CEnfly :&W ﬁﬁ/mw&rﬁfm 'ys T Rl e PG s
&t the fallowing price a8,
5 .#%*‘;fﬁr““ . |

{Bubcbriracior's quote) o T TR

And will enter info a formal agreemant for work with you conditioned upon your execulion of & conmaci with Paim

Besch County.
i undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion af this subconiract to @ non-cerlified SBE subcontradtor, the
amaunt of any such.subcontract must be-siated: &, =& . .

The undenigned subcontractor underitands that the provislon of this form to prime bidder doss not prevent
suhcontrambr from providing quetatichs to other biddérs - ; _

{Prmt nat Mttle a person executmg on
‘behalf of SBE-MMWBE Subconiractor)

Date: (p'l & "53

D 2 H.. j’




" drriont of By such subtontract mte! be stated:

ATTACHMENT F
SCHEDULE2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MWBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJEL‘T NO. w“ﬁ 1A-072 PROJECT NAME: J e & VY, phiedl oF FPAVEH,

G-REy SEEL £l vsdist
10 Cfr&f 7 !ﬁ-‘m (Al fes, Evre, 4 aadd
{Mame of Prime Bridor]

The undersignad iy cartified by Paln Beech Uounly a8 410 ~{check one trmore, as agnlicabla)

‘Serall Business Enierprise 7> Minotlty Business Entarprise

Women _" M Caucasian Oty (Flnase Specity)

3.3

Black . MEpanie
Date of Paim Beach County Certification;

mmw&mmhwmwmwdmmmmmmmmmmm
1By arty Wherwol to be perfommady:

Lina
v #tom Dascripion Gty Unilts Ugk Price Total Pricy

Ko , . .
bd gy

A s PR ConsTaa i F}M.{%w;f Hho oF

e

And il iy Int B formel sgrasmant for work with you conditionsd Lpon your exscution of & contract with Patm

Begch Touriy.
po%dmiammwammﬁmsﬁ wbcontractor, the

ﬂuﬂsmwmwmmﬁ
D p
‘Zﬁwﬁ 47

{. Eﬁs RN
;'Pﬂni namﬁiﬁ& crmm umm o mf\-
behall of SBE-NAWEE Bubeotitiacion

The underpignod subconiractor understsnds et the grovisi

i baﬂ:}d&r doey ol prevent
subcontrsior frim providing nuetations to ofher bidders 'v




ATTACHMENT G

AUTHORIZATION STATUS REPORT

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF
AUTHORIZATIONS
Auth, i Prajfect 1 Date | WUD Ko, [ConsuRtant's)
No. | _ Description Status | Total Ameount ; Approved | Assigned | Project No.
1 iSwain Bivd N. of 10th Ave N. Gravisy Sewer Extansion Penting $99,998.74 bo12.072
[ ! i i
{
;
[
'f
13 H
’ ]
H ¥
i
; ;
i
Fotal $99,998.74 |




ATTACMENT H

AUTHORIZATION STATUS REPORT

SUMMARY OF
SBE / MINORITY BUSINESS TRACKING

Taﬁ_i SBE
Current Proposal
Value of Authorization No.1 $90,898.74
Vzlue of SBE - MAWBE Letters of Intent : $10,067.1C $10,067.10
Actual Percentags : 10.06% 10.06%
1Signed Authorizations
Total Value of Authorizations %
Total Value of SBE - WWBE Signed Subcontracts % $
Actual Percentage % %
iSlgned Authorizations Plus Guitent Proposal :
Total Value of Authorizations ' $98,098.74 ,
Total Value of Subconfracts & Letters of Intent $10,067.10 $10,067.10 . :
Actual Percentage 10.06% 10.08%
GOAL ' 16.56% 10.06%




ATTACHMENT |

Martin County

M P A e M WA R R M M PN G Mw e e Em e b o

R MM ER e - -

1nfiantewni

; [ Swvam BLro, N, oF jo™ :
: . AVE. N. éx@?;"{y SEINNEA N
“al G

Palm Beach County
Water Utilities
Department
Service Area (SA) and
Major Facilities

Fehpia|orvd
: ;

orandga aﬂ;v

{
doth siy kB
; i iqCanal

Hendry Counfy

e,

. e g
121 Canal Bafles Gonal ki

&zl

egend

J—

Aministration

rhponl Aeded IRd

Water Treatment Facility
Reclamation Facility

,,,..n»-'""’"“

VWastewater Reclamation Facility
Wastewater Treatment Facllity
= Mandatory Reclaimed SA

= : Palm Beach Gounty Limits
P.B.C.W.U.D. Service Area

. i
e

1
1
I
]
E
H
H
H
|3
£
H
'
i
1
]
1
H
1
I
]
I
1
1
| B
I
L]
1
I
1
I
1
1
1
3
1
]
1
E
1
L3
E

M -
Broward County

M R M M WA M e oma MY AR mE M o B R me e R an G e e e e




The Palm Beach Post
REAL NEWS STARTS HERE

Paim Beach Daily News

PBC BOCC WATER UTILITIES

NG 2131730
MOTCE OF SPPCAL AMESEHT
PURKSANY I¥) L BEACH TOUNTY DMOBANCE NO, 2014416
ASIEIED BY MAACE,
SWHIN ROLASVARD GRAYITY SEWER EXTENSION MOKCT
SPECLAL ASSESSHERT MROGRAN
o e 4 PROOF OF PUBLICATION
BECTION 23, TOWHSHIP 445, RANGE A2E
BALM.BEACH COURNTY, HLORDA
T o3 K.g[i{fnﬂ«‘g;-m LIRS OF REAL Hi’:mfl‘-ﬂ:\?{
e po.
e e e STATE OF FLORIDA

Teptrrsmrvel prct dantiad

e e T L B COUNTY OF PALM BEAGCH

iy ke et .
(e Sl S LA oy Before the undersigned authority personally
leSeRophorll 15t ooic Bt Plostosd appeared Emily Minch, who on oath says that she
ey S I e is Call Center Legal Adverlising Representative of
b T i 25 B The Palm Beach Post, a daily and Sunday

mwtheanir o bral canplanes ol Ba eoal arsimind pryect by e

P Songl vy Gt a4 v g 4 newsga er, published at West Palm Beach in Paim

Brred mgu et Fa poaperdy, mhith 2y vk b

ot s M e Beach Gounty, Florida; that the attached copy of
MaborsiRevprdy st el Aug it i) advertising for a Notice

Uikt Froued at §50% Furml HIL B, Yep T
B . e, L ars 4T, b e ks _ o
P T A B A was published in said newspaper on
g,;‘;:*:x?é,*gﬁmm&}wm;u 06/23/2013 and ended 06/23/2013
.fu-;':-uu zmwn::;_:«m:-d-n low;
A hepan O e S et Affiant funherb?a s that the sPai;:l 'Igze Posi,t is g
e newspaper published at West Palm Beach, in sai
et s g B T T £ Palm Beach County, Florida, and that the said
ey by WAk £ appela beond newspaper has heretofore been continuously
e . published in said Palm Beach County, Florida, daily

and Sunday and has been entered as second class
mail matter at the post office in West Palm Beach,
in said Palm Beach County, Florida, for a period of
one year next preceding the first publication of the
attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further
says that she/he has neither paid nor promised any
person, firm or corporation any discount rebate,
commission or refund for the purpose of securing
this advertisement for publication in the said
newspaper. Also published in Martin and St. Lucie

0 L MR P Kondh Fedl e 23 3017

p ) Counties.
Signed = OMAA/VL
Y lmneca L )
Sworn to and subscribed before 07/03/2013. NO. WUD 12-072
Who is personally known to me. S Ad ID: 212273
T L.Ad Cost: 700.00

v

% 1 e

AR of Uhis
i SRR SIS i

Attachment # ?’




NO. 212273D

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
PURSUANT TO PALM BEACH COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2001-D0T0
ASSESSED BY PARCEL

SWAIN BOULEVARD GRAVITY SEWER EXTENSION PROJECT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
PROJECT NO, WUD 12-072
SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 445, RANGE 42E
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

NOTICE {5 HEREBY GIVEN TO OWNERS OF REAL PROPERTY ABUTTING
THE ABOVE REFERENCED [MPROYEMENT FROJECT, thet soch parcsl of
lund sholl ba subject lo o spatial nxsessment 20 that I00% of the assessable
cost of he sewer main axiension Improvament projsc) describad obove §
shalt ba paid by spaciol assassmants upon all spacially banefiled parcals in
Swaln Bovlevard project area,

YOU ARE FURTHER ADVISED that ofl pareals subjuct 1o special nssessmant
sholl be assessed by the ocrangs meitod of cisessment In the omount of
$45,204.15 per acrangs, 5003 o falrly allocate the cost of soid projact, and
that i said ossessment is npproved by the Boord of Covnty Commlssionars,
o Fiers will be ploced on uﬁp cels subject to special nmumn_i[{»méing
salisfaction of the indez:I parcel assessmant bolance, Tha lokl
vssessnent for the 7 properties §s $107,590.63. The speclol ausessment
shall ba collecied by the Tax Co¥lector of Polm Beach County through the
Unifores Assessmant Collection Act in ke annval proparty lox bill o sha|51
ba collacied in twanty squal annuol Tnstolimants of principal plus 5-1/2%
intarest or may be patd In fulf without inlerast within thiny (30) days of
netificoion of final complefion of the special assessment project by the
Clark of the Circuit Court, Follurs fo poy tha specicl assessmant will cause
a fax ceriiflcole 1o be issusd ogainst the prapesiy, which may result in
addiiional fees and loss of title.

AlL INTERESTED PERSONS cre odvissd that the duscripfion of each parcel
§to ba ipeclally osseisad and the amount to bs assessed o each parcsl,
oy ba ascarioined of the Adminisiration office of the Palm Beach Counly
Waler Ulilillas Dapariment located ot 8100 Forest Hill Blivd, VWast Paim
Baach, Florida 33413, or by conincling tha Project Manager, Vicor M,
Gulisrrez, RE. {islaphone; 551.493-5138). The amount of xaid speciol
assessmants and the confirmaBon of the asseasment roll ore subject ko
final aﬁpram! Ly the Bocrd of County Commissionars al a Public Hearing
lo be held beginning o 9:30 AM., on Tuasdoy, July 16, 2013, in the
Commisslon Chombers of the Board of County Commissleners, &th Floor of
Govarnmenial Offics Centar, 301 North Olive Avenue, West Paln Bsach,
Florido, ut which time and placs any necessary adjuiiment or squalizofion
of said speclal assessments will be mods in aceordance with the law,
Propariy owners hove o right lo oppear ond file writien commants with
tha Beard of County Commixsionars prior ko or duging the Public Haaring.

AL INTERESTED PERSONS ora Invited to altand sa1d Publie Hearing. If any
parson decldes to cppral o decision mads by this Commission with respect
fo any matter considwrad ot the Publie Heoring, they will nesd a record of
the proceedings, and that for auch purpose, lgcy need to ansurs Mt
a varbalim record of tha procesdings is made, which racord includes the
testimony of avidanee upon which the appec! i 1o be basad,

Palm Bench County, Flodda
Board of Caunty Commissioners

TO KE PSLISHED: Palm Baach Peat June 23, 2013




